NPN POWER TRANSISTORS
MJE13006
Designed for switching regulator, DC-DC converter, AC-DC
inverter, high voltage, high speed switching applications.
Features:
• VCEO(sus) = 300V (Min).
• VCEV = 600V blocking capability
• Excellent switching time: tr = 1.5 j.LS (Max.),
tf = 0.7 j.LS (Max.)
maximum ratings (T A = 25° 9) (unless otherwise specified)
RATING SYMBOL
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEV
Emitter Base Voltage VESO
Collector Current - Continuous IC
Pulse ICp
Base Current - Continuous Is
Pulse Isp
Emitter Current - Continuous IE
Pulse IEP
Collector Power Dissipation
Derate above 25° C
TA=25°C Pc
Collector Power Dissipation
Derate above 25° C
Tc = 25°C Pc
Operating and Storage
Junction Temperature Range TJ, TSTG
723
300 VOLTS
8 AMP, 80 WATTS
NPN
COLLECTOR
EMITTER
CASE STYLE TO-220AB
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES AND (MILLIMETERS)
.404(10.26) . ~ ~~\~~~\ .190(4.831
.38019.651~· I· .170(4.32Irt .055(1.391 I-L 1 .04811.221 .--.
__ + _ -. .265(6.731
1 .245(S.221 • CASE
J---t---i-----l,[--.i--~ TEMPERATURE
REFERENCE
. ,./ POINT
+ :~~~\~.g~:----,
: ::~:~:~~:DIA.
.130(3.31 .gg~l~diJI
t
TERM.l
TERM.2'/
~
~591
r.l111114T+--, .500(12.7JMIN.
.Q55(1.391
.045(1.141
TERM.3
.0331~.841 .!h.-r--.105(2.S7 1
.027(0.S91 ~ .:o95i2.4f1
.055(1.391 .1 1--. .210(5.331
.04511.141 ---., I+- .190(4.821
MJE13006
300
600
9
8
16
4
8
12
24
2
16
80
640
-65 to +150
.021 (0.531
.01510.381
.107(2.721
.087(2.211
UNITS
Volts
Volts
Volts
A
A
A
Watts
mW/oC
Watts
mW/oC
°C
thermal characteristics
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Case ROJe 1.S6 °CIW
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient RBJA 62.S °CIW
Maximum Lead Temperature for Soldering
Purpose: W' from Case for S Seconds TL 27S °C
electrical characteristics (T c = 25° C) (unless otherwise specified)
I CHARACTERISTIC I SYMBOL I MIN I TYP MAX UNIT
off characteristics(1)
Collector-Emitter Voltage VeEO(sus) 300 - - Volts
(Ie = 10mA, 18 = 0)
Collector Cutoff Current
(VCE = 600V, V8E = -1.SV) leEV - - 1 mA
(VCE = 600V, V8E = -1.SV, Te = 100°C) - - S
Emitter Cutoff Current
IE80 - - 1 mA (VE8 = 9V, Ie =0)
second breakdown
Second Breakdown with Base Forward Biased SEE FIGURE 1
Clamped Inductive SOA with Base Reversed Bias SEE FIGURE 2
on characteristics(1)
DC Current Gain
(Ie = 2A, VeE = SV) hFE 8 - 60 -
(Ie = SA, VeE = SV) S - 30
Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage VeE(sat)
(Ie = 2A, 18 = O.4A) - - 1 V
(Ic = SA, 18 = 1A) - - 2
(Ie = 8A, 18 = 2A) - - 3
(Ie = SA, 18 = 1A, Tc = 100°C) - - 3
Base-Emitter Saturation Voltage VSE(sat)
(Ie = 2A, 18 = O.4A) - - 1.2 V
(Ic = SA, 18 = 1A) - - 1.6
(Ic = SA, 18 = 1A, Tc = 100°C) - - 1.S
dynamic characteristics
Output Capacitance
Cob - 90 - pF (VC8 = 10V, IE = 0, f = 0.1 MHz)
Current Gain - Bandwidth Product
fT 4 - - MHz
(Ie = SOOmA, VeE = 10V, ftest = 1.0 MHz)
switching characteristics
Resistive Load
Delay Time (Vee = 12SV, Ie = SA tel - - 0.1 ,.,.s
Rise Time 181 = -182 = 1A, tp = 2S ,.,.s tr - - 1.S
Storage Time Duty Cycle < 1%) ts - - 3
Fall Time tf - - 0.7
Inductive Load, Clamped
Storage Time Inductive Load (Ie = SA,
Vclamp = 300V, 181 =1A, tsv - - 2.3 ,.,.S
Crossover Time V8E(Off) = -SV, Tc = 100°C) tc - - 0.7
(1) Pulse Test: Pulse Width -300l's Duly eycle :5 2%.
724
a:
20
10
::E 5
$
I-
ffi 2
ex:
ex:
::>
t.>
:5 0.5
t;
j 0.2
o
~0.1 ::
0.05
l- I-- I-- I-- .+-~ .~_-l
~J. I ').. 101~ ~ 100,,5
1 ms
DC 1"" ...... r-...
1"-
i'. "-
TC = 250 C
THERIMAL LIMIT " - -
--- BONDING WIRE LIMIT ........
SECOND BREAKDOWN LIMIT
CURVES APPLY BELDW RATED VCED
MJE13006
I I I I I I I I
10 20 30 50 70 100 200 300 500
VCE. COLLECTOR - EMITTER VOLTAGE (VOLTS)
FIGURE 1 - FORWARD BIAS SAFE OPERATING AREA
10
8
a:
::;;
$ 6
ex:
0
l-
e..>
w
-" 4 -"
0
t.>
c.3
2
~
I\\.
TC';; 1000C ~~ I---IBI = 2.5 A
\\' ~
'\ ."-. "' ~VBE(off) = 9 V -
MJE13006 .'\.. '"
I '" ~ 5. V
-............: 3. V
1.5 V
100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800
VCEV. COLLECTOR·EMITTER CLAMP VOLTAGE (VOLTS)
FIGURE 2 - REVERSE BIAS SWITCHING SAFE OPERATING AREA
The Safe Operating Area figures shown in Figures 1 and 2 a~e specified ratiflgs for these devices under the test conditions shown.
-..;~ r-
f"., r- ............ SECOND BREAKODWN
ex:
o
l­
t.>
«
0.8
u.. 0.6
C>
'" ~
~ 0.4
o
ex:
w
;;:
o
a.. 0.2
40
~
"-
~
THERMAL
DERATING
60 80
---
DERATING
--- ...... -r--. ......
" i"-.
........ ,
""-
'" .100 120 140
TC. CASE TEMPERATURE (DC)
FIGURE 3 -FORWARD BIAS POWER DERATING
z
<
C>
I­
Z
w
ex:
ex:
::>
t.>
4 0
0
2:. 10
W
~ 8
6
4
0.1 0.2
T1J 1- 1500b
t.......
l'-.
t-- K OC " '\ I'--
'" -550C
I
r-
VCE = 5V .
·1
0.3 0.5 0.7 2 ., ,,3
IC. CDLLECTOR CURRENT (AMP)
FIGURE 5 -DC CURRENT GAIN
-
f\
I--...
'"
5
~
-
160
10
725
1.0
C
0.7
w 0.5 N
::; ..
:IE
0.3 a:
0
~
~
C>
'2!
w 1.6
C> «
~
C>
> 1.2
a:
w
l­
I-
:E
w O.B
ci:
o
l-
t.>.
w
j 0.4
o
t.>
FIGURE 4 TYPICAL THERMAL RESPONSE [(ZOJC(t)]
-, TJ = 250C
\ -\
IC= 1 A 3 A 5 A \ BA
\
\ f\
\ ~ \
~ ""-
,. ,f"... f.... t--I-, ,
W
t.>
> °0.050.0l 0.1 0.2 0.3,. 0.,5 0.,7 2, 3
IS. BASE CURRENT (AMP)
, FIGURE 6 - COLLECTOR SATURATION REGION'
1.8
!
1.6
c;:; 1.4
I-
....I
Ic/la=3
0
~ 1.2
u.o
'"
i-'
TJ = -55°C ~ i-'
<t
S -..- i..-'
...... "'"
0
>
>' 0.8
0.6
!--'-
0.4
0.1
1--"250C' -'"
,....... V
t:::Jo:c
V - ... ......
------
0.2 0.3 0.5 0.7 3 10
IC. COLLECTOR CURRENT (AMP)
FIGURE 7 - BASE·EMITTER SATURATION VOLTAGE
10K
_ lK
<t
.:;
I-
Z
~ 100
a:
:::>
u
a:
:= 10
u
u.o .... ....
o
u
~
0.1
~ VCIE = 250 lV
I
r--TJ = 1500C _ .....
125°C ./
100°C
75°C
50°C
25°C
Ft= 1= REVERSE
/ 1/ I I
1/ 1 I V
I I
" I I
./ I
/ I
V
/
FORWARD
·0.4 -0.2 0 +0.2 +0.4
VBE. BASE·EMITTER VOLTAGE (VOL TS)
FIGURE 9 - COLLECTOR CUTOFF REGION
I I
I
II
+0.6
0.7
0.6
~ 0.5
....I
o
~ 0.4
u.o
'" ~ 0.3
o
>
>' 0.2
o. 1
~
ICIIB = 3 IA
A
TJ = - 55° V. 'I
VJb 150°C
L ~
..... r-"" d 25°C
~
,..- !""""
0.2 0.3 0.5 0.7 2 3 10
IC. COLLECTOR CURRENT (AMP)
FIGURE B - COLLECTOR·EMITTER SATURATION VOLTAGE
10K
5K
2K
<4: lK .e
u.o
~ 500
<t
I­
U 20 0
~
;3 10 0
50
0
r-
TJ = 25 °C
r-
Cib
I ,
I'-- II
Cob
-
...
............. -
100.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20 50 IOU 200 500 1000
VR. REVERSE VOLTAGE (VOLTS)
FIGURE 10 - CAPACITANCE
RESISTIVE SWITCHING PERFORMANCE
lK
"-
"-700
500
"-
~ 300
.s
u.o
:;; 200
i= -'
100
70
500.1
"'-
VCC=125V
Iclla = 5
" T J = 25°C
I'.. ~r
"- "-
",-i'- r--. /
f'
Id@ VBE(off) = 5V r-.,
I'--.
0.2 0.3 0.5 0.7
IC. COLLECTOR CURRENT (AMP)
FIGURE 11 - TURN·ON TIME
/
/
I/'
10
2K
IK
700
~
W 500
:;;
i=
300
200
726
f.--
.....
"
IS - r-- ........
L'-.,
'" i'
I'
t---!f ----
0.2 0.3 0.5 0.7 1 2 3
IC. COLLECTOR CURRENT (AMP)
FIGURE 12 - TURN-OFF TIME
VCC = 125V
IcllB = 5
Tp 250C
~
~.) ....
5 10
-
Ie ~
90% VCEM
V, ,-
1\90% ICM clamp
-- --tsv trv rt I--\-tli ..... !-tti .....
]- h r-tc-' I---
Vclamp / I" 10% 10% ........
VCEM -- ICM - 2%~
IS-- 90% lSI Ie
-- -;,.\- --- --- - --- -r--
\ ~ ....-
'-"""
TIME
FIGURE 13 - INDUCTIVE SWITCHING MEASUREMENTS
727
Ie
> VeE
0 > .....
0 c{ .....
M >
"! 0
~ III
~ W
Z Cl w c{ a: ~ a: oJ
:J a u >
Ie
veE
TIME 20 ns/DIV
FIGURE 14 - TYPICAL INDUCTIVE SWITCHING WAVEFORMS
lat 300 V and SA with ISl = 1 .SA and-VSEloffl = 5 VI